In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ I Q O 3
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

sectons 24 104nans  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency

At 196, winding up

&

Companies House

THURSDAY

AD7

TR -

13/12/2018 #297
COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details
gm0 [7 8 [7[2[7[5[0

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Mamica Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’'s name

Full forename(s) Alan J

Surname Clark

Liquidator's address

Building name/number I Recovery House

Street | 15-17 Roebuck Road

Post town | Hainault Business Park

County/Region | Iiford, Essex

Postcode ’!_IE’?rl?l T ’—U_‘

Country |

ﬂ Liquidatoer's name ©

Fu" forename(s) © Other quuidatﬂr
Use this section to tell us about

Sumame another liquidator.

I Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | @ Gther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another fiquidator.

Post town ’

County/Region |

Postcode ﬁ ’_ |— l_

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

s 1
From date ,?l? ’TH_ ,?,?ITI?

Edate 2l 1 [2lof1ls

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinature

x/(l&c\/

Signature date ’F ’d7_ H_ ’5_ lb_ IF,T l?

04/17 Version 1.0




Mamica Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/11/2017 From 28/11/2014
of Affairs To 27/11/2018 To 27/11/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds Transferred From MVL NIL 59,078.16
114,943.00 Corporation Tax Refund NIL NIL
56,811.26 Cash held with the Liquidator NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 94.64 230.96
94 64 59,309.12
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 2,250.00
Transitional Liq Fees from MVL to CVL NIL 978.00
Office Holders Fees - Time costs 1,450.00 13,572.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 218.91
Irrecoverable VAT 290.00 3,400.92
Bank Charges 40.00 130.00
(1,780.00) {20,549.83)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{184,397.00) Rick Mather Architects LLP NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(3.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(12,645.74) {1,685.36) 38,759.29
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Current A/c 1,528.78
Fixed Deposit Afc 37,230.51
38,759.29
Note:
Alan J Clark
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

07 December 2018 11:20



Your ref

Our ref MAMS015/JJ/3
Contact Julie Jackson
Telephone 020 8559 5086
Date 7 December 2018

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
To All Known Creditors and Contributories

Dear Sirs

Mamica Limited - In Liquidation
Company No. 07872730

This is my report to members and creditors following the fourth anniversary of my
appointment as Liquidator. This report should be read in conjunction with my previous
progress reports.

| intend to take advantage of the legislative provisions whereby | can place future
documentation relating to the bankruptcy on to a website and need not write to creditors
to notify them that | have done so. Further information about this is set out in the

enclosed notice.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard
copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact
Julie Jackson by email at julie.jackson@carterclark.co.uk or by phone on
020 8559 5086.

Yours faithfully

Alan J Claﬁ‘/{j@/

Liquidator

Enc.

¢

Carter Clark

Financial Recovery

Recovery House
Hainault Business Park
15-17 Roebuck Road
Hford

Essex

1G6 3TU

Partners
Gary A Carter
Alan J Clark*
Philip Gautier

Associate
Alistair Whipps

www, carterclark,co.uk

“Licensed to carry out insolvency
waork in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountaots in £ngland
and Wales.



Mamica Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
For the period year ending 27 November 2018

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: ' Mamica Limited

Registered office: Recovery House
15-17 Roebuck Road
Hainault Business Park
liford Essex
IG6 3TU

Former registered office: New Derwent House
69-73 Theobalds Road

London
WC1X 8TA

Registered number: 07872730

Liquidator's name; Alan J Clark

Liquidator's address: Recovery House
15-17 Roebuck Road
Hainault Business Park
iiford, Essex
IG6 3TU

Liquidator's date of appointment: 28 November 2014

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE MY LAST REPORT

Since my last report, | have undertaken the statutory formalities of submitting my annual receipts and
payments account to the Registrar of Companies, liaising with the company’s accountant in respect of
whether Richard Mather Architects LLP is in fact a debtor or creditor of the company.

Since my last report no further investigation work has been undertaken.

The claims of unsecured creditors which have been notified to me have been entered on my case
management system. Any queries raised by unsecured creditors have been answered either by
telephone or in correspondence.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legisiation to undertake that provides no
financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work undertaken since my appointment
is contained in Appendix 1.



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My receipts & payments account for the period from 28 November 2017 to 27 November 2018 is
attached in Appendix 2.

Funds received are being held in an interest bearing account with a small balance held in & non-interest
bearing estate bank account.

ASSETS
Since my last report there have been no further realisations. Enquiries between the company
accountants and Rick Mather Architects LLP look as if they are to be resolved shortly and are likely to

show it is a debtor of this company. It is anticipated that repayment from Rick Mather Architects LLP
could be made in the summer of 2019.

Connected party transactions

Since my last report, there have been no transactions with a connected party.
LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets.

The legislation requires that if the company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there is no
qualifying floating charge so the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

There were no known preferentiai creditors in the director's statement of affairs and no claims have
been received.

Crown Creditors

There was ne known liability owed to HMRC. To date no claims have been received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

There was only one unsecured creditor shown being Rick Mather Architects LLP with a debt of
£184,397. As mentioned above this may change and is dependent on the outcome of the ongoing
enquiries.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Although | am holding sufficient funds to make a distribution a dividend will not be declared to non-
preferential unsecured creditors until the full extent of how much will be received from Rick Mather
Architects LLP,

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.



PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

At the meeting of creditors held pursuant to section 95 (2A) of the Insolvency Act 1986, creditors resolved
that a statement of affairs fee of £2,250 plus VAT be paid. This relates to assisting the directors in the
preparation of the statement of affairs and for the calling and holding of the members and creditors
meetings. This sum has been received.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

Within the members voluntary liquidation time costs of £5.541 had been incurred. This represented 18.3
hours at an average hourly rate of £302.78.

At the meeting of creditors held pursuant to section 95 (2A) of the Insolvency Act 1986 it was also
resolved that the liquidator be remunerated on a time cost basis together with VAT and disbursements.
Total time costs from the date of the creditors voluntary liquidation to the anniversary date of £13,686
(excluding VAT) have been incurred. This represents 46.7 hours administration by myseif and my staff,
at an average hourly rate of £293.06. The attached receipts and payments account sets out payments
to date within this liquidation. Therefore for the liquidators duration to the anniversary a total of 65 hours
have been spent which equates to and hourly rate of £295.80.

For the period covered by this report, the time spent on administering the liquidation by myseif and my
staff was 6.7 hours at a cost of £1,551.50. This equates to an average hourly rate of £231.57. Of this
sum £1,450 has been drawn in fees in this reporting period as can be seen on the attached receipts
and payments account.

A schedule of my time costs incurred since appointiment to the date of this reporting pericd are attached
in appendix 3.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www_creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidator's Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Carter Clark's fee policy are available
at the link www.carterclark.co.uk. Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes
and in this case you should refer to the post 6 April 2010 version.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

To date | have incurred expenses of £218.91 in respect of advertising. All expenses have been paid.
No further disbursements have been incurred during this reporting period.

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred during the period covered by this report.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator’s
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidator's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time

limit.



During the course of an insolvency assignment it is inevitabie that we will potentially utilise your personal
data in complying with our contractual and legal obligations. The processing of personal data is
regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation EU 2016/679, as supplemented by the
Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy and electronic
communications. In this clause, we refer to these laws as "Data Protection Law”. In providing our
services, we act as an independent controfler and are, therefore, responsible for complying with Data
Protection Law in respect of any personal data we process in providing our services to the Company.
Our privacy statement, can be accessed at www.carterclark.co.uk, explains how we process personal
data. Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings as are ascribed to them in Data Protection

Law.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Carter Clark can
be found at www.carterclark.co.uk.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until the outcome of the enquiries into the associated company
Rick Mather Architects LLP have been fully resolved and if possible a distribution made to the unsecured
creditor. | estimate that this could take approximately a further 12 months but once resolved the
Liquidation will be finalised and our files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Julie Jackson on the above telephone number,

or by email at julie.jackson@carterclark.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Mamica Limited

il o

Liquidator



Appendix 1

Administration
s Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

»
» Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.
» Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
» Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penaity bond on a quarterly basis.
¢ Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
¢ Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
* Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
» Filing returns at Companies House.
e Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.
Creditors
e Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their

claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor infformation on the case management system.
Liaising with the company accountant in respect of the proof of debt received.

Realigation of assets
» Ongoing enquiries with the company accountant into the associated company as to
whether they may be a debtor.




Mamica Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 28/11/2017 From 28/111/2014
of Affairs To 27/11/2018 To 27/11/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds Transferred From MVL NIL 59,078.16
114,943.00 Corporation Tax Refund NiL NIL
56,811.26 Cash held with the Liquidator NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 94.64 230.96
94.64 59,309.12
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 2,250.00
Transitional Liq Fees from MVL to CVL NIL 978.00
Office Holders Fees - Time costs 1,450.00 13,572.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 218.91
Irrecoverable VAT 290.00 3,400.92
Bank Charges 40.00 130.00
(1,780.00) {20,549.83)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(184,397.00) Rick Mather Architects LLP NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(3.00) OCrdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(12,645.74) {1,685.36) 38,759.29
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Current Alc 1,528.78
Fixed Deposit Alc 37,230.51
38,759.29
Note:
Alan J Clark
Liquidator
IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 06 December 2018 14:34



006l 810¢ Jequedaq g0

81-£0-G) uoisiap

| o | ebed

00TLSES pew|e|) $804 [Bj0L
90'€6Z 00°389'¢) oLey (111 0802 %0 [N /] SINGH (2101
00°s8€ 00'851's ol 00'0 00’0 00'0 orsl 1088y Jo UOlRS|ESY
0058t 00'Ls 020 00'0 000 e 0z uones)eay 19SSy | GOV
00°s8E 00'Z80'S 0ZEL 000 000 000 aTEl Kianosey 1930 1 LLY
[LJi74 00'619 74 000 [ TN oo 08’0 suofieSysoau)
09°LpZ 006l 74 000 oLy oxo 080 suonabisaaul : oL¥
BYBEE 00°696°L w's 090 [ (Y] [1:} 2 i0)pasd
LY1pE 05208 o0 oo 020 000 TR Swie|D JoNPasD | GV
000LL 00'LL oo 600 0L'0 000 )] JS10XT] P SWOISN : pLV
19921 00'ES 050 [lai] oo 00'0 000 anuaAey puelul : ELY
00'58E 00'kES 09'0 000 00 00 00 suonnQuIsIg pUAPING © gLV
STBKE 05°09€"L 06 080 o] 000 oge xe} uonesodiod : oV
96162 00'6E6'S 00'sz 000 0984 050 06's Bujuueld 3 uoyensWPY
00'c8e 00°80€ 08'0 00'0 00'0 a0a 080 SHBINTY 24 B2V
[Can 05’182 0E'L 000 00'0 00°0 5L [BABIL : GZY
S4961 05868 o'z 000 06'} oLo 000 suodey sse.60Ly [Bnuly © LZY
19181 00°60} 09°0 000 090 000 000 sjBwhed § s1dieoay : GLY
00061 00°EES [VTN)] 000 L0 00'0 000 Aomes [ 998 00 © 9LY
00'L9e 00’198 00'L 000 000 oo 09'0 (YOS Ut} SRINPa0.d QIS PRID/QWAN L0V
9Lz 00'808'E oo'sL 000 orsh 000 09z ubnRASIILPY © 90y
{3 ewmy yeg voddng SRUOISSHj0I
Apnoy eBeaeny (3) 1800 swL NOH 1801 9 SRsey Jojues Jyio JoBeuey souped UOJOUNZ 3JOM 3O LUOHEDHESE(D

S3poD 199(0)d wawiuioddy 150d |I¥
g102/1 1/L2 0L GL0Z/S0/Q) ‘wold
paji ediWER - GLOSWYIN

Arewwing 3509 '3 swl 6dIS Pejiejeq - Aug sw)



00:S1 8102 Jequedsq 90

81-E0-G1 UOISIBA

| jo | abeyd

00zIS'tL pauie|) sadd 18301
IR 05155 [ T¥] 0z'o w0's oL'o o'} SINOH [ejoL
0'5ee [ oL’k 00e 00’0 000 oL’k Sjessy JO ucHes|eay
00°'58E 0S'ezy ovi 000 oo 000 [ A1a600334 10830 - LAY
00051 000t oTo oz o oo 000 000 $JOjpa1]
00051 o0'oe oo 0z'0 0o 000 [l Xe |, UCHeoda) : 0y
et 00'9s0’L s 00’0 oS ore ®wl Bujuue|g § uonensiupy
GL 961 05'E6E 00' ove 06k [o[%] 000 spodey ssaiboud [enuuy : L2y
00061 00'6} oo ooa 0L oo 000 Swauied g 9deaay L 6Ly
L4028 05'e8y we oo 00'e 000 g0 UONBNSILWIDY © 80V
(3} ey ymis poddng $|BUOISS)014
Aunoy eBrreay (3) 380 8wy SINOY w1 2 sumsitsy Jojueg 10 seBeusy JouMRd UOHOIND HHOM JO UCREIISSELD

sapog josfoid juawpuioddy 150 {y
SLOZ/LLI2Z 0L LLOZ/LL/BZ ‘Wold
Pl eolwep - GLOSINYIA

Arewwing 3s09 B awll 6d|S pajtelaq - Aug awly



Notice of use of website to deliver future documents
MAMICA LIMITED - iN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Company Number 07872730

Notice is given that under rule 1.50 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, future
documentation from the date of this notice, relating to the insolvency of the above will be made available
on the Turnkey Insolvency Portal at www.ips-docs.com.

1.

Future documentation will be made available for viewing and downloading at www.ips-docs.com
using the Case Code MAMS5015 and the Password: NVRA2, without further nofice to creditors.

The Liguidator is not obliged to deliver any particular decument to any person unless it is
specifically requested.

Hard copies of all documents currently available on the website and all future documents which
may be made available on the website can be requested by telephone on 020 8559 5086 or by
email to julie.jackson@carterclark.co.uk or in writing at Carter Clark, Recovery House, 15-17
Roebuck Road, Hainault Business Park, liford, Essex, 1G6 3TU.

This notice does not apply to the following circumstances:

i) Documents where personal delivery is required
i) A notice of intention to declare a dividend
iii) Documents that are not being delivered generally, i.e. where they are only be sent to

one or a small number of a particular class of members or creditors

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Carter Clark,
Recovery House, 15-17 Roebuck Road, Hainault Business Park, Iford, Essex, 1G6 3TU, or contact
Julie Jackson by telephone on 020 8559 5086, or by email at julie.jackson@ecarterclark.co.uk.

syl

Alan J Clark, Liquidator

Dated _ 7 December 2018




